liabilities and off-balance sheet positions get affected by these rate changes which impact the

present value and timing of future cash flows. The EVE sensitivity is tabled at the ALCO on a

quarterly basis.

Net Interest Income sensitivity (NII): Changes in interest rates also affect a bank’s earnings

by altering interest rate-sensitive income and expenses, affecting its Net Interest Income (NII).

This indicates whether the Bank is in a position to benefit from rising interest rates by having a

positive gap (RSA > RSL) or whether it is in a position to benefit from declining interest rates

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(Incorporated in Hong Kong SAR with limited liability)

Basel III – Pillar 3 disclosures of India Branches (Continued)
For the period ended 30 September 2022

32

PUBLIC

9. Interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB) (Continued)

by having a negative gap (RSL > RSA. The NII sensitivity is tabled at the ALCO on a

quarterly basis.

Quantitative Disclosure

(i) Impact on Economic Value of Equity(EVE)

INR Mn EVE Sensitivity (30-Sep-2022) EVE Sensitivity (31-March-2022)

Currency  +200 basis

points

-200 basis

points

+200 basis

points

-200 basis

points

INR   (5,115)   6,069   (5,928)   7,138

USD   (135)   142   11   (22)

Others   (12)   12   209

(111)

Total

Sensitivity   (5,262)   6,223   (5,708)   7,005

Total Capital 277,971 270,387

Sensitivity as

% of capital 1.89% 2.24% 2.11% 2.59%

Limits 18% 18%

(ii) Impact on Earnings (NII)

NII sensitivity has increased for USD currency due to increase in USD Treasury bills and

balances for reverse repos and bank lending.

INR Mn NII sensitivity (31-March-2022) NII sensitivity (31-March-2021)

Currency  +100 basis

points

-100 basis

points

+100 basis

points

-100 basis

points

INR 469   (468)   370   (365)

USD 2,261 (2,261) 1,954 (1,954)

Others   44  (44)   32   (32)

Total   2,774   (2,773)   2,356   (2,351)

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(Incorporated in Hong Kong SAR with limited liability)

Basel III – Pillar 3 disclosures of India Branches (Continued)
For the period ended 30 September 2022

33

PUBLIC

10. Counterparty Credit Risk

Methodology used to assign economic capital and credit limits for counterparty credit

exposures

Counterparty credit risk arising from over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives is calculated in both

the trading and non-trading books, and is the risk that a counterparty to a transaction may

default before completing the satisfactory settlement of the transaction on any foreign